Designation: B152/B152M − 13 Used in USDOE-NE standards
Standard Specification for
Copper Sheet, Strip, Plate, and Rolled Bar1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B152/B152M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

E478 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Copper Alloys
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.2 ASME Standard:
ASME Boiler Pressure Vessel Code5
3. General Requirements
3.1 The following sections of Specification B248 or B248M
constitute a part of this specification.
3.1.1 Terminology.
3.1.2 Materials and Manufacture.
3.1.3 Sampling.
3.1.4 Number of Tests and Retests.
3.1.5 Specimen Preparation.
3.1.6 Test Methods.
3.1.7 Packaging and Package Marking.
3.1.8 Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance.
3.1.9 Significance of Numerical Limits.
3.1.10 Rejection and Rehearing.
3.2 In addition, when a section with a title identical to that
referenced in 3.1 appears in this specification, it contains
additional requirements which supplement those appearing in
Specification B248 or B248M.
4. Terminology
4.1 Definitions—Terms used in this specification are in
accordance with Terminology B846 and Specifications B248
and B248M.
4.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
4.2.1 capable of—the test need not be performed by the
producer of the material. However, should subsequent testing
by the purchaser establish that the material does not meet these
requirements the material shall be subject to rejection.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Orders for products under this specification shall
include the following:
5.1.1 ASTM specification designation and year of issue,
5.1.2 Quantity,
5.1.3 Copper UNS No. (Section 1). When Alloys C10400,
C10500, C10700, C11300, C11400, C11600, or C12300, the
amount of silver in ounces per ton,
5.1.4 Temper (Section 7),
5.1.5 Dimensions: thickness, width, and weight (Section
12),
5.1.6 How furnished (straight lengths or coils),
5.1.7 Length (Section 12),
5.1.8 Weight of coils: coil weights or coil size limitations, if
required,
5.1.9 When the product is purchased for agencies of the
U.S. Government,
5.2 The following requirements shall be specified if appli-
cable:
5.2.1 Certification, if required (Section 15),
5.2.2 Mill test report, if required (Section 16),
5.2.3 Resistivity test for alloys listed in Table 5 (see Section
9),
5.2.4 Embrittlement test for the alloys listed in 11.2,
5.2.5 Type of edge, if other than slit, and
5.2.6 Supplemental requirements for agencies of the U.S.
government as given in Specifications B248 and B248M.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The materials shall conform to the chemical require-
ments prescribed in Table 1.
6.2 These limits do not preclude the presence of other
elements. Limits for unnamed elements may be established and
analysis required by agreement between manufacturer and the
purchaser.
7. Temper
7.1 As Hot-Rolled (M20)—The standard temper of copper
sheet and plate produced by hot rolling as designated in Tables
2 and 3 with the prefix “M”. Former designation and standard
designation are detailed in Classification B601 are shown.
7.1.1 Plate not specified for ASME Boiler Pressure Vessel
Code applications are generally available in the M20 temper.
7.2 Rolled (H)—The standard tempers of cold rolled copper